

### MURPHY ROAD ENERGY STORAGE, LLC: DECOMMISSIONING PLAN

#### I. INTRODUCTION

MURPHY ROAD ENERGY STORAGE, LLC (Petitioner) hereby submits its plan for the eventual decommissioning of the proposed 5 MW energy storage system located in Bennington, Vermont (Project) and the establishment of a decommissioning fund for review as part of the Section 248 Certificate of Public Good (CPG) process before the Vermont Public Utility Commission ("Commission" or "PUC") pursuant to PUC Rule 5.904.

#### II. DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES

At the time the Project permanently ceases to operate, Petitioner, or its successor or assigns will perform decommissioning activities which will include off-site removal of the batteries, SCADA equipment and infrastructure, electrical lines, inverters, transformers, any concrete pads, and fencing/fence posts, and any other auxiliary equipment associated with the Project that is within the Petitioner's ownership, or its successor or assigns.

Decommissioning will also include reclaiming the site in order to restore the site's agricultural potential by replacing prime agricultural soils that have been temporarily stockpiled onsite to areas that have been disturbed by Project infrastructure, plowing the site within the fenced-in area to a depth of 8 inches if bulk density testing indicates that Project-related soil compaction has occurred, and preparing the site for re-seeding or planting. All decommissioning activities are detailed in **Attachment A**.

#### III. COST OF DECOMMISSIONING

The estimated cost of decommissioning the Project is US \$299,290 as indicated in Attachment A and as prepared by Seth Goddard, Professional Engineer at Krebs and Lansing Consulting Engineers, Inc. which has the business address of 164 Main Street, Colchester, VT 05446. The value of the Petitioner's Project decommissioning fund shall be adjusted for inflation every three years based upon the net positive change in the annual average of the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics' Northeast Urban Consumer Price Index for the preceding three-year period. The decommissioning fund amount shall not be reduced in periods when the Northeast Urban Consumer Price Index reports a net negative change for the preceding three-year period. (Annual Adjustment). In the event the CPI results in a negative adjustment, the decommissioning cost will not change.

### IV. ESTABLISHMENT OF DECOMMISSIONING FUND

Prior to commencing Project construction, a fund for decommissioning (Decommissioning Fund) shall be established for the Project in the amount of the estimated cost of decommissioning identified in Section III above. The Decommissioning Fund shall be secured by a surety bond or other form of security (such as an escrow agreement or letter of credit) that meets the Commission's requirements for decommissioning securities, including





that it: (1) names the Commission as the sole beneficiary; (2) is issued by an A-rated financial institution; (3) includes an automatic extension provision or "evergreen clause"; and (4) is bankruptcy remote. No other entity, including Petitioner, shall have the ability to demand payment under the security. Upon issuance, the bond or other security shall be submitted by Petitioner to the Commission for approval with a copy to the Vermont Public Service Department (Department). The form of surety bond Petitioner intends to use is provided as **Attachment B.** 

As required by PUC Rule 5.904, every three years, the Petitioner shall file a report with the Commission, Department, and each party to the proceeding in which the Project's CPG was granted, describing any adjustments and changes to the decommissioning fund in the previous three-year period. This report shall be filed no later than February 28 of the third year following the issuance of the CPG and every subsequent third year.

The value of Petitioner's decommissioning fund shall be adjusted for inflation every three years based upon the net positive change in the annual average of the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics' Northeast Urban Consumer Price Index for the preceding three-year period. The decommissioning fund amount shall not be reduced in periods when the Northeast Urban Consumer Price Index reports a net negative change for the preceding three-year period.

The Petitioner shall adjust the Project's decommissioning fund security every three years to reflect changes to the decommissioning fund as provided above. Revisions shall be made no later than February 28 in conjunction with the report required above. Nothing herein shall preclude the Commission from requiring more frequent adjustments due to facility or site conditions.

The Commission shall have the right to draw upon the Petitioner's decommissioning security to pay for decommissioning in the event that the Petitioner has not commenced decommissioning activities within 90 days of a Commission order directing decommissioning. A Notice of default form is provided in **Attachment C**.

When the Project permanently ceases to operate, Petitioner, its successors or assigns shall decommission the Project as required under the Commission's Order and CPG issued in this docket.

Upon completion of all decommissioning and site restoration activities, the Petitioner will request a determination from the Commission that the Petitioner's decommissioning obligations have been satisfied. Upon the Commission's determination that the decommissioning obligations have been satisfied, the Commission will terminate the Project's surety bond.





# **Attachment A**



## **Attachment B - Form of Surety Bond**

## FORM OF DECOMMISSIONING BOND

## KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

KNOW ALL DT THESE I RESERVES.
That we, Murphy Road Energy Storage, LLC as Principal, and [], a corporation duly authorized under the laws of the State of [], as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Vermont Public Utility Commission, as sole Obligee in the maximum aggregate penal sum of Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety Dollars Dollars (\$299,290) lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to the said Obligee, successors or assigns; for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, successors, administrators and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:
Whereas, the Principal is required under the Certificate of Public Good issued to Principal by Obligee on [] in Case No. [25PET] to complete decommissioning in accordance with the Conditions set forth in said Certificate of Public Good and any amendments thereto, which is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
Whereas, said Principal is required under the terms of Condition [] of said Certificate of Public Good to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the decommissioning referred to in said Certificate of Public Good; and
Whereas, this Surety Bond is issued solely for the benefit of the Obligee, and no other entity, including the Principal, shall have the ability to demand payment under the bond.
Now, Therefore, the condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the decommissioning provisions in the said Certificate of Public Good and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified and confirmed by the Obligee as being compliant with the Certificate of Public Good, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the Obligee, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then the Obligee shall release and this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise this obligation shall be and remain in full force and effect and shall not be terminated unless or until Obligee has confirmed that Principal's decommissioning obligations under the Certificate of Public Good have been satisfied.
In order to demand payment under this Bond, if the Principal has violated its decommissioning obligation under the Certificate of Public Good and the Obligee has issued a notice of violation to the Principal for the same, the Obligee will notify the Surety in writing of the Principal's breach and such notice will be provided within 30 days of Obligee becoming aware of the abandonment or issuing the notice of violation. Notice of the breach will be sent to Surety by certified mail, or delivered by hand, at its offices at [], Attention: [] (or at any other office which may be designated by Surety by written notice) with a Demand Notice for payment in the form attached hereto ("Demand Notice"). Principal will have up to 90 days from receipt of notification from Obligee or until the stated deadline in an order from Obligee to Principal directing decommissioning, whichever is earlier, to cure to the



satisfaction of Obligee. If Principals fails to cure, Surety shall issue the surety amount to Obligee, so long as the amount of the demand, together with all previous demands honored pursuant to this Bond, does not exceed the maximum aggregate penal sum amount specified above. Typographical errors other than in amounts will not violate the conformity provision in this paragraph. If a Demand Notice fails to conform to the terms and conditions of this Bond it shall not (i) preclude the Obligee from correcting any such errors and resubmitting the request within the validity of this Bond nor (ii) act as a waiver of any rights the Obligee has under this Bond.

The Bond shall have no expiration date and shall continue in full force and effect, provided that Surety may cancel this Bond at any time by giving the Obligee sixty (60) days written notice of its desire to be relieved of Liability. Should the Principal fail to provide a replacement bond or alternate financial assurance acceptable to the Obligee within thirty (30) days of the receipt by the Obligee of the Notice of Cancellation, the Surety may choose to reinstate this Bond, otherwise the Surety will be in default and shall forfeit the full Penal Sum of this Bond to Obligee.

Nonpayment of the premiums associated with this Bond nor bankruptcy of the Principal will not invalidate this Bond nor shall Obligee be obligated for the premium payment(s) thereof. This Bond shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Vermont. The parties hereto submit any dispute or other legal action concerning this Bond to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Vermont.

The liability of the Surety under this Bond and all continuation certificates issued in connection therewith shall not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the amount as set forth in this Bond or in any additions, riders, or endorsements properly issued by the Surety as supplements thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the signature of said Principal is hereto affixed and the corporate seal and

the name of the Surety is hereto affixed and attested by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact, this day of, 20		
Murphy Road Energy Storage LLC	[Surety]	
By:	By:	

# **Attachment C**

## SURETY BOND DEMAND NOTICE

vermont Fubile Othiny Commission
112 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05620-2701
Email: puc.clerk@vermont.gov
Date]
ISSUER NAME]
ADDRESS]
CONTACT]
Phone:
Email:
Sinan.
Re:
Demand Notice under Surety Bond No. []
To Whom it May Concern:
In connection with the decommissioning obligations and conditions of the Certificate of Public Good dated issued to Murphy Road Energy Storage LLC ("Principal") pursuant to 30 V.S.A. § 248 in Case No. 25PET on [] and including any amendments, the Vermont Public Utility Commission ("Obligee") hereby issues a Demand Notice to [Issuer] ("Surety") in accordance with Surety Bond No. [], dated and effective as of [] ("Bond"). All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Demand Notice have the meanings assigned to them in the Bond.
The undersigned hereby certifies to Surety that \$[] is due and owing from Principal to Obligee under the terms of the Bond. Obligee hereby demands payment of this amount from Surety, which does not exceed the maximum aggregate penal sum amount set forth in the Bond; and
Obligee represents and certifies to Surety that it has issued a notice of default or other order to Principal demanding that decommissioning shall occur, and that Principal or its successor is unable or unwilling to commence decommissioning activities within a reasonable period of time after the issuance of the order.
The undersigned hereby certifies to Surety that the Bond expires within 30 days of this letter and Principal has failed to replace the Bond to the extent required by the Certificate of Public Good. Obligee hereby demands payment from Surety in the amount of \$[], which does not exceed the amount of the Bond.]
The amount demanded hereby has been calculated in accordance with the terms of the Bond. Please paychis amount in accordance with the following payment instructions with such receipt determined in accordance with the terms set forth in the Bond: [].
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Obligee has executed and delivered this document as of the day of, 20



Sincerely,

VERMONT PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



## DECOMMISSIONING COST ESTIMATE - MURPHY RD ENERGY STORAGE

**DATE:** 03/06/25

**PROJECT: Murphy Rd Energy Storage** 

Murphy Road

Bennington, Vermont

PREPARED BY: Seth Goddard (VT PE 55582)
Krebs and Lansing Consulting Engineers, Inc.
164 Main Street, Colchester, Vermont
802-878-0375

### **ESTIMATED DECOMMISSIONING COST = \$299,290**

Pricing information is based on:

- State of VT Agency of Transportation in the "2 Year Average Price List, March 2022 to 2024, Standard Specifications for Construction" report.
- State of VT Agency of Transportation Davis-Bacon Highway Rates for Bennington County dated Jan. 3, 2025.
- Battery Recyclers of America's fee is \$0.65 per lb of battery which includes transport provided the battery modules are removed from the block and stacked on a pallet for pickup. We are assuming 36 blocks and a total weight of 356,530 lbs.
- Recycling Center/Landfill fee is \$35 per ton which includes trucking. This is based off a public contractor bid for a project in Windsor dated 9/2024 which involved large amounts of concrete disposal.

DECOMMISSIONING LABOR COST ESTIMATES	
TASK	COST
Site Grading & PAS Reclamation	\$ 24,940
Remove batteries from container and package on pallets	\$ 1,690
Remove Electrical Equipment	\$ 1,690
Remove Perimeter Fence	\$ 720
Break Up and Remove Concrete Pads	\$ 720
Remove Interconnection Infrastructure	\$ 880
Erosion Controls	\$ 4,700
Seed & Mulch Disturbed Areas	\$ 4,900
Truck to Recycling Center or Landfill & Disposal Fees (Incudes concrete)	\$ 14,000
Crane Rental	\$ 7,500
Battery Recycling (\$0.65/lb)	\$ 231,750
Engineering/Consulting/Permitting	\$ 800
Contractor Mobilization	\$ 2,500
Contractor Demobilization	\$ 2,500
TOTAL	\$299,290